

500 W Monroe Street Chicago, IL. 60661 (888) 325-9336

Date:03/27/2025

SERVICE AGREEMENT

Quote Number : QUOTE-3066370 Contract Number: USC001169230 Contract Modifier:

0		
Company Name: P	PORT ST LUCIE POLICE DEPT	Required P.O. :
Attn:		PO # :
Billing Address: 1	21 SW PRT ST LUCIE BLVD	Customer # :1011953941
City State Zip: P	City, State, Zip: PORT SAINT LUCIE , FL, 34984 Customer Contact: Colleen Bakels Phone: 7723444135	Bill to Tag # :
		Contract Start Date :01-Apr-2025
		Contract End Date :31-Mar-2028
Phone:		Payment Cycle : ANNUALLY

Qty	Service Name	Service Description		Extended Amt \$233,336.00	
		Subtotal - Recurring Services	\$19,4	444.67	\$233,336.00
		Subtotal - One-Time Event Services		\$0.00	\$0.00
		Total			\$233,336.00
		THIS SERVICE AMOUNT IS SUBJECT TO STATE AND LOCAL TAXING JURISDICTIONS WHERE APPLICABLE, TO BE VERIFIED BY MOTOROLA			

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

3 Year Local Subscriber Support Contract

I have received Applicable Statements of Work which describe the Services and cybersecurity services provided on this Agreement. Motorola's Terms and Conditions, including the Cybersecurity Online Terms Acknowledgement, are attached hereto and incorporate the Cyber Addendum (available at <u>https://www.motorolasolutions.com/en_us/</u> <u>managed-support-services/cybersecurity.html</u>) by reference. By signing below Customer acknowledges these terms and conditions govern all Services under this Service Agreement.

AUTHORIZED CUSTOMER SIGNATURE TITLE DATE CUSTOMER (PRINT NAME) Kevin Mandrelle 03/31/2025 CSM MOTOROLA REPRESENTATIVE(SIGNATURE) TITLE DATE



500 W Monroe Street Chicago, IL. 60661 (888) 325-9336

Kevin Mandrelle

SERVICE AGREEMENT

Quote Number : QUOTE-3066370 Contract Number: USC001169230 Contract Modifier:

872-400-1262

MOTOROLA REPRESENTATIVE(PRINT NAME)

PHONE

Company Name :	PORT ST LUCIE POLICE DEPT
Contract Number :	USC001169230
Contract Modifier :	
Contract Start Date :	01-Apr-2025
Contract End Date :	31-Mar-2028



500 W Monroe Street Chicago, IL. 60661 (888) 325-9336 Quote Number : QUOTE-3066370 Contract Number: USC001169230 Contract Modifier:

Service Terms and Conditions

Motorola Solutions Inc. ("Motorola") and the customer named in this Agreement ("Customer") hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. APPLICABILITY

These Maintenance Service Terms and Conditions apply to service contracts whereby Motorola will provide to Customer either (1) maintenance, support, or other services under a Motorola Service Agreement, or (2) installation services under a Motorola Installation Agreement.

Section 2. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

2.1 "Agreement" means these Maintenance Service Terms and Conditions; the cover page for the Service Agreement or the Installation Agreement, as applicable; and any other attachments, all of which are incorporated herein by this reference. In interpreting this Agreement and resolving any ambiguities, these Maintenance Service Terms and Conditions take precedence over any cover page, and the cover page takes precedence over any attachments, unless the cover page or attachment states otherwise.

2.2 "Equipment" means the equipment that is specified in the attachments or is subsequently added to this Agreement.

2.3 "Services" means those installation, maintenance, support, training, and other services described in this Agreement.

Section 3. ACCEPTANCE

Customer accepts these Maintenance Service Terms and Conditions and agrees to pay the prices set forth in the Agreement. This Agreement becomes binding only when accepted in writing by Motorola. The term of this Agreement begins on the "Start Date" indicated in this Agreement.

Section 4. SCOPE OF SERVICES

4.1 Motorola will provide the Services described in this Agreement or in a more detailed statement of work or other document attached to this Agreement. At Customer's request, Motorola may also provide additional services at Motorola's then-applicable rates for the services.

4.2 If Motorola is providing Services for Equipment, Motorola parts or parts of equal quality will be used; the Equipment will be serviced at levels set forth in the manufacturer's product manuals; and routine service procedures that are prescribed by Motorola will be followed

4.3 If Customer purchases from Motorola additional equipment that becomes part of the same system as the initial Equipment, the additional equipment may be added to this Agreement and will be billed at the applicable rates after the warranty for that additional equipment expires.

4.4 All Equipment must be in good working order on the Start Date or when additional equipment is added to the Agreement. Upon reasonable request by Motorola, Customer will provide a complete serial and model number list of the Equipment. Customer must promptly notify Motorola in writing when any Equipment is lost, damaged, stolen or taken out of service. Customer's obligation to pay Service fees for this Equipment will terminate at the end of the month in which Motorola receives the written notice.

4.5 Customer must specifically identify any Equipment that is labeled intrinsically safe for use in hazardous environments.

4.6 If Equipment cannot, in Motorola's reasonable opinion, be properly or economically serviced for any reason, Motorola may modify the scope of Services related to that Equipment; remove that Equipment from the Agreement; or increase the price to Service that Equipment.

4.7 Customer must promptly notify Motorola of any Equipment failure. Motorola will respond to Customer's notification in a manner consistent with the level of Service purchased as indicated in this.

Section 5. EXCLUDED SERVICES

5.1 Service excludes the repair or replacement of Equipment that has become defective or damaged from use in other than the normal, customary, intended, and authorized manner; use not in compliance with applicable industry standards; excessive wear and tear; or accident, liquids, power surges, neglect, acts of God or other force majeure events.

5.2 Unless specifically included in this Agreement, Service excludes items that are consumed in the normal operation of the Equipment, such as batteries or magnetic tapes.; upgrading or reprogramming Equipment; accessories, belt clips, battery chargers, custom or special products, modified units, or software; and repair or maintenance of any transmission line, antenna, microwave equipment, tower or tower lighting, duplexer, combiner, or multicoupler. Motorola has no obligations for any transmission medium, such as telephone lines, computer networks, the internet or the worldwide web, or for Equipment malfunction caused by the transmission medium.



500 W Monroe Street Chicago, IL. 60661 (888) 325-9336 Quote Number : QUOTE-3066370 Contract Number: USC001169230 Contract Modifier:

5.3 This Agreement pricing provided does not take into account prevailing wage requirement. Should prevailing wage regulations be applicable to this project, the pricing shall be subject to change to reflect compliance with those regulations.

Section 6. TIME AND PLACE OF SERVICE

Service will be provided at the location specified in this Agreement. When Motorola performs service at Customer's location, Customer will provide Motorola, at no charge, a non-hazardous work environment with adequate shelter, heat, light, and power and with full and free access to the Equipment. Waivers of liability from Motorola or its subcontractors will not be imposed as a site access requirement. Customer will provide all information pertaining to the hardware and software elements of any system with which the Equipment is interfacing so that Motorola may perform its Services. Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, the hours of Service will be 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., local time, excluding weekends and holidays. Unless otherwise stated in this Agreement, the price for the Services exclude any charges or expenses associated with helicopter or other unusual access requirements; if these charges or expenses are reasonably incurred by Motorola in rendering the Services, Customer agrees to reimburse Motorola for those charges and expenses.

Section 7. CUSTOMER CONTACT

Customer will provide Motorola with designated points of contact (list of names and phone numbers) that will be available twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven (7) days per week, and an escalation procedure to enable Customer's personnel to maintain contact, as needed, with Motorola.

Section 8. INVOICING AND PAYMENT

8.1 Unless alternative payment terms are stated in this Agreement, Motorola will invoice Customer in advance for each payment period. All other charges will be billed monthly, and Customer must pay each invoice in U.S. dollars within twenty (20) days of the invoice date

8.2 Customer will reimburse Motorola for all property taxes, sales and use taxes, excise taxes, and other taxes or assessments that are levied as a result of Services rendered under this Agreement (except income, profit, and franchise taxes of Motorola) by any governmental entity. The Customer will pay all invoices as received from Motorola. At the time of execution of this Agreement, the Customer will provide all necessary reference information to include on invoices for payment in accordance with this Agreement.

8.3 For multi-year service agreements, at the end of the first year of the Agreement and each year thereafter, a CPI percentage change calculation shall be performed using the U.S.Department of Labor, Consumer Price Index, all Items, Unadjusted Urban Areas (CPI-U). Should the annual inflation rate increase greater than 3% during the previous year, Motorola shall have the right to increase all future maintenance prices by the CPI increase amount exceeding 3%. All items, not seasonally adjusted shall be used as the measure of CPI for this price adjustment. Measurement will take place once the annual average for the new year has been posted by the Bureau of Labor Statistics. For purposes of illustration, if in year 5 the CPI reported an increase of 8%, Motorola may increase the Year 6 price by 5% (8%-3% base).

Section 9. WARRANTY

Motorola warrants that its Services under this Agreement will be free of defects in materials and workmanship for a period of ninety (90) days from the date the performance of the Services are completed. In the event of a breach of this warranty, Customer's sole remedy is to require Motorola to re-perform the non-conforming Service or to refund, on a pro-rata basis, the fees paid for the non-conforming Service. MOTOROLA DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Section 10. DEFAULT/TERMINATION

10.1 If either party defaults in the performance of this Agreement, the other party will give to the non-performing party a written and detailed notice of the default. The non-performing party will have thirty (30) days thereafter to provide a written plan to cure the default that is acceptable to the other party and begin implementing the cure plan immediately after plan approval. If the non-performing party fails to provide or implement the cure plan, then the injured party, in addition to any other rights available to it under law, may immediately terminate this Agreement effective upon giving a written notice of termination to the defaulting party.

10.2 Any termination of this Agreement will not relieve either party of obligations previously incurred pursuant to this Agreement, including payments which may be due and owing at the time of termination. All sums owed by Customer to Motorola for services already rendered up to termination will become due and payable immediately upon termination of this Agreement. Upon the effective date of termination, Motorola will have no further obligation to provide Services.

10.3 If the Customer terminates this Agreement before the end of the Term, for any reason other than Motorola default, then the Customer will pay to Motorola an early termination fee equal to the discount applied to the last three (3) years of Service payments for the original Term.



500 W Monroe Street Chicago, IL. 60661 (888) 325-9336

SERVICE AGREEMENT

Quote Number : QUOTE-3066370 Contract Number: USC001169230 Contract Modifier:

Section 11. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Except for personal injury or death, both parties total liability, whether for breach of contract, warranty, negligence, strict liability in tort, or otherwise, will be limited to the direct damages recoverable under law, but not to exceed the price of twelve (12) months of Service provided under this Agreement. ALTHOUGH THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSSES OR DAMAGES, THEY AGREE THAT NEITHER WILL BE LIABLE FOR ANY COMMERCIAL LOSS; INCONVENIENCE; LOSS OF USE, TIME, DATA, GOOD WILL, REVENUES, PROFITS OR SAVINGS; OR OTHER SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN ANY WAY RELATED TO OR ARISING FROM THIS AGREEMENT OR THE PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES BY MOTOROLA OR ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICES BY CUSTOMER PURSUANT TO THIS AGREEMENT. S u b j e c t t o local law, no action for contract breach or otherwise relating to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement may be brought more than one (1) year after the accrual of the cause of action, except for money due upon an open account. This limitation of liability will survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement and applies notwithstanding any contrary provision.

Section 12. EXCLUSIVE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

12.1 This Agreement supersedes all prior and concurrent agreements and understandings between the parties, whether written or oral, related to the Services, and there are no agreements or representations concerning the subject matter of this Agreement except for those expressed herein. The Agreement may not be amended or modified except by a written agreement signed by authorized representatives of both parties.

12.2 Customer agrees to reference this Agreement on any purchase order issued in furtherance of this Agreement, however, an omission of the reference to this Agreement will not affect its applicability. In no event will either party be bound by any terms contained in a Customer purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writings unless: the purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writing specifically refers to this Agreement; clearly indicate the intention of both parties to override and modify this Agreement; and the purchase order, acknowledgement, or other writing is signed by authorized representatives of both parties.

Section 13. PROPRIETARY INFORMATION; CONFIDENTIALITY; INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

13.1 Any information or data in the form of specifications, drawings, reprints, technical information or otherwise furnished to Customer under this Agreement will remain Motorola's property, will be deemed proprietary, will be kept confidential, and will be promptly returned at Motorola's request. Customer may not disclose, without Motorola's written permission or as required by law, any confidential information or data to any person, or use confidential information or data for any purpose other than performing its obligations under this Agreement. The obligations set forth in this Section survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

13.2 Unless otherwise agreed in writing, no commercial or technical information disclosed in any manner or at any time by Customer to Motorola will be deemed secret or confidential. Motorola will have no obligation to provide Customer with access to its confidential and proprietary information, including cost and pricing data.

13.3 This Agreement does not grant directly or by implication, estoppel, or otherwise, any ownership right or license under any Motorola patent, copyright, trade secret, or other intellectual property, including any intellectual property created as a result of or related to the Equipment sold or Services performed under this Agreement.

Section 14. FCC LICENSES AND OTHER AUTHORIZATIONS

Customer is solely responsible for obtaining licenses or other authorizations required by the Federal Communications Commission or any other federal, state, or local government agency and for complying with all rules and regulations required by governmental agencies. Neither Motorola nor any of its employees is an agent or representative of Customer in any governmental matters.

Section 15. COVENANT NOT TO EMPLOY

NOT USED

Section 16. MATERIALS, TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT

All tools, equipment, dies, gauges, models, drawings or other materials paid for or furnished by Motorola for the purpose of this Agreement will be and remain the sole property of Motorola. Customer will safeguard all such property while it is in Customer's custody or control, be liable for any loss or damage to this property, and return it to Motorola upon request. This property will be held by Customer for Motorola's use without charge and may be removed from Customer's premises by Motorola at any time without restriction.

Section 17. GENERAL TERMS

17.1 If any court renders any portion of this Agreement unenforceable, the remaining terms will continue in full force and effect.



500 W Monroe Street Chicago, IL. 60661 (888) 325-9336 Quote Number : QUOTE-3066370 Contract Number: USC001169230 Contract Modifier:

17.2 This Agreement and the rights and duties of the parties will be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State in which the Services are performed.

17.3 Failure to exercise any right will not operate as a waiver of that right, power, or privilege.

17.4 Neither party is liable for delays or lack of performance resulting from any causes that are beyond that party's reasonable control, such as strikes, material shortages, or acts of God.

17.5 Motorola may subcontract any of the work, but subcontracting will not relieve Motorola of its duties under this Agreement.

17.6 Except as provided herein, neither Party may assign this Agreement or any of its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other Party, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld. Any attempted assignment, delegation, or transfer without the necessary consent will be void. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Motorola may assign this Agreement to any of its affiliates or its right to receive payment without the prior consent of Customer. In addition, in the event Motorola separates one or more of its businesses (each a "Separated Business"), whether by way of a sale, establishment of a joint venture, spin-off or otherwise (each a "Separation Event"), Motorola may, without the prior written consent of the other Party and at no additional cost to Motorola, assign this Agreement such that it will continue to benefit the Separated Business and its affiliates (and Motorola and its affiliates, to the extent applicable) following the Separation Event.

17.7 If Motorola provides Services after the termination or expiration of this Agreement, the terms and conditions in effect at the time of the termination or expiration will apply to those Services and Customer agrees to pay for those services on a time and materials basis at Motorola's then effective hourly rates.

17.8 This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered part of the Agreement. The parties may execute this Agreement in writing, or by electronic signature, and any such electronic signature shall have the same legal effect as a handwritten signature for the purposes of validity, enforceability and admissibility. In addition, an electronic signature, a true and correct facsimile copy or computer image of this Agreement shall be treated as and shall have the same effect as an original signed copy of this document.

Revised Sept 03, 2022



500 W Monroe Street Chicago, IL. 60661 (888) 325-9336 Quote Number : QUOTE-3066370 Contract Number: USC001169230 Contract Modifier:

Cybersecurity Online Terms Acknowledgement

This Cybersecurity Online Terms Acknowledgement (this "Acknowledgement") is entered into between Motorola Solutions, Inc. ("Motorola") and the entity set forth in the signature block below ("Customer").

1. <u>Applicability and Self Deletion</u>. This Cybersecurity Online Terms Acknowledgement applies to the extent cybersecurity products and services, including Remote Security Update Service, Security Update Service, and Managed Detection & Response subscription services, are purchased by or otherwise provided to Customer, including through bundled or integrated offerings or otherwise. NOTE: <u>This Acknowledgement is self deleting if not applicable under this Section 1</u>.

2. <u>Online Terms Acknowledgement</u>. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the terms of the *Cyber Subscription Renewals and Integrations Addendum* available at <u>http://www.motorolasolutions.com/cyber-renewals-integrations</u> are incorporated in and form part of the Parties' agreement as it relates to any cybersecurity products or services sold or provided to Customer. By signing the signature block below, Customer certifies that it has read and agrees to the provisions set forth and linked on-line in this Acknowledgement. To the extent Customer is unable to access the above referenced online terms for any reason, Customer may request a paper copy from Motorola. The signatory to this Acknowledgement represents and warrants that he or she has the requisite authority to bind Customer to this Acknowledgement and referenced online terms.

3. Entire Agreement. This Acknowledgement supplements any and all applicable and existing agreements and supersedes any contrary terms as it relates to Customer's purchase of cybersecurity products and services. This Acknowledgement and referenced terms constitute the entire agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter hereof and as set out in the referenced terms, and supersedes all previous agreements, proposals, and understandings, whether written or oral, relating to this subject matter.

4. Execution and Amendments. This Acknowledgement may be executed in multiple counterparts, and will have the same legal force and effect as if the Parties had executed it as a single document. The Parties may sign in writing or by electronic signature. An electronic signature, facsimile copy, or computer image of a signature, will be treated, and will have the same effect as an original signature, and will have the same effect, as an original signed copy of this document. This Acknowledgement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument signed by authorized representatives of both Parties. The Parties hereby enter into this Acknowledgement as of the last signature date below.

Revised Sept 03, 2022

LOCAL GOVERNMENT EXHIBIT TO MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Local Government Exhibit ("Exhibit") to the Motorola Solutions Service Agreement Quote Number QUOTE-3066370, Contract Number USC001169230 ("Contract") between the City of Port St. Lucie, FL ("City") and Motorola Solutions ("Company"). This Exhibit and the Contract, collectively, shall be referred to as the "Agreement."

SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY

Nothing contained in the Agreement, including any attachments or exhibits, shall be deemed or otherwise interpreted as waiving the City's sovereign immunity protections existing under the laws of the State of Florida, or as increasing the limits of liability as set forth in section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

SECTION II INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS

Company will defend, indemnify, and hold City harmless from and against any and all damages, losses, liabilities, and expenses (including reasonable fees and expenses of attorneys) arising from any actual third-party claim, demand, action, or proceeding ("Claim") for personal injury, death, or direct damage to tangible property to the extent caused by Company's negligence, gross negligence or willful misconduct while performing its duties under this Agreement, except to the extent the claim arises from City's negligence or willful misconduct. Company's duties under this section are conditioned upon: (a) City promptly notifying Company in writing of the Claim; (b) Company having sole control of the defense of the suit and all negotiations for its settlement or compromise to the extent allowed by applicable law; and (c) City cooperating with Company and, if requested by Company, providing reasonable assistance in the defense of the Claim. This indemnification shall survive the termination of the Agreement.

SECTION III INSURANCE

The Company shall at its sole expense agree to maintain in full force and effect at all times during the life of the Agreement, insurance coverage and limits, including endorsements, as described herein. The requirements contained herein, as well as City's review or acceptance of insurance maintained by Company are not intended to and shall not in any manner limit or qualify the liabilities and obligations assumed by Company under the Agreement.

The Parties agree and recognize that it is not the intent of the City of Port St. Lucie that any insurance policy/coverage that it may obtain pursuant to any provision of the Agreement will provide insurance coverage to any entity, corporation, business, person, or organization, other than the City of Port St. Lucie and the City shall not be obligated to provide any insurance coverage other than for the City of Port St. Lucie or extend its immunity pursuant to section 768.28, Florida Statutes, under its self-insured program. Any provision contained herein to the contrary shall be considered void and unenforceable by any Party. This provision does not apply to any obligation imposed on any other Party to obtain insurance coverage for this project and/or any obligation to name the City of Port St. Lucie as an additional insured under any other insurance policy or otherwise protect the interests of the City of Port St. Lucie as specified in the Agreement.

<u>Workers' Compensation Insurance & Employer's Liability:</u> The Company shall agree to maintain Workers' Compensation Insurance & Employers' Liability in accordance with section 440, Florida Statutes. Employers' Liability must include limits of \$100,000.00 each accident, \$100,000.00 each disease/employee, and \$500,000.00 each disease/maximum. A Waiver of Subrogation endorsement must be provided..

<u>Commercial General Liability Insurance</u>: The Company shall agree to maintain Commercial General Liability insurance, issued under an Occurrence form basis, including Contractual liability with limits of:

Each occurrence	\$1,000,000			
Personal/advertising injury	\$1,000,000			
Products/completed operations aggregate	\$2,000,000			
General aggregate	\$2,000,000			
Fire damage	\$100,000 any 1 fire			
Medical expense	\$10,000 any 1 person			

<u>Additional Insured:</u> An Additional Insured endorsement **must** be attached to the certificate of insurance (should be CG2010) under the General Liability policy. Coverage is to be written on an occurrence form basis and shall apply as primary and non-contributory. A waiver of subrogation is to be provided in favor of the City. Coverage shall extend to Company's employees. Contractual Liability is to be included. Coverage is to include a cross liability or severability of interests provision as provided under the standard ISO form separation of insurers clause.

Certificates of Insurance shall clearly state that coverage required by the Agreement has been endorsed to include the City of Port St. Lucie, a municipality of the State of Florida, its officers, agents, and employees as Additional Insured for Commercial General Liability and Business Auto Liability policies. Copies of the Additional Insured endorsements shall be attached to the Certificate of Insurance. The Commercial General Liability, Automobile Liability, and Workers Compensation policies shall be specifically endorsed to provide thirty (30) days written notice to the City prior to any cancellation of coverage thereunder.

<u>Business Automobile Liability Insurance:</u> The Company shall agree to maintain Business Automobile Liability at a limit of liability of \$1,000,000.00 each accident covering any auto, owned, non-owned and hired automobiles. In the event the Company does not own any automobiles, the Business Auto Liability requirement shall be amended allowing Company to agree to maintain only Hired & Non-Owned Auto Liability. This amended requirement may be satisfied by way of endorsement to the Commercial General Liability, or separate Business Auto Coverage form. Certificate holder must be included as an additional insured. A waiver of subrogation must be provided. Coverage shall apply on a primary and non-contributory basis.

<u>Cyber Liability Insurance</u>: The Company shall agree to maintain Cyber Liability in limits of \$1,000,000 Per Claim and Annual Aggregate for direct loss, legal liability, and consequential loss resulting from cyber security breaches. Coverage to include coverage for Privacy & Security Liability, Security Breach Response / Customer Breach Notice Expense, Cyber Extortion and Electronic Media Liability (excluding patent and trade secrets).

<u>Professional Liability Insurance:</u> The Company shall agree to maintain Professional Liability, or equivalent Errors & Omissions Liability at a limit of liability of \$1,000,000 Per Claim and Annual Aggregate. For policies written on a "Claims-Made" basis, the Company warrants the retroactive date equals or precedes the effective date of the Agreement. In the event the policy is canceled, non-renewed, switched to an Occurrence Form, retroactive date advanced, or any other event triggering the right to purchase a Supplemental Extended Reporting Period (SERP) during the life of the Agreement, Company shall agree to purchase a SERP with a reporting period of three (3) years.

<u>Waiver of Subrogation:</u> By entering into the Agreement, the Company agrees to a Waiver of Subrogation for the Commercial General Liability, Automobile Liability, and Workers Compensation policies.

<u>Deductibles:</u> All deductible amounts shall be paid for and be the responsibility of the Company for claims under the Agreement.

It shall be the responsibility of the Company to ensure that all independent contractors and subcontractors comply with the same insurance requirements referenced herein. It will be the responsibility of the Company to obtain Certificates of Insurance from all independent contractors and subcontractors including the City as an Additional Insured. The Company may satisfy the minimum limits required above for either Commercial General Liability, Business Auto Liability, and Employers' Liability coverage under Umbrella or Excess Liability. The Umbrella or Excess Liability shall have an Aggregate limit not less than the highest "Each Occurrence" limit for either Commercial General Liability, Business Auto Liability, or Employers' Liability. When required by the insurer, or when Umbrella or Excess Liability is written on Non-Follow Form, the City shall be included as an <u>"Additional Insured."</u>

The City, by and through its Risk Management Department, reserves the right, but is not obligated, to reasonably review, modify, reject, or accept Certificates of Insurance or Endorsements from time to time throughout the term of the Agreement. All insurance carriers must have an AM Best rating of at least A:VII or better.

A failure on the part of the Company to execute the Agreement and/or deliver the required insurance certificates and other documentation may be cause for annulment of the Agreement.

SECTION IV COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

The Company shall give all notices required by and shall otherwise comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, and codes and shall, at his own expense, secure and pay the fees and charges for all permits required for the performance of the Agreement. All materials furnished and works done are to comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. The Company shall give all notices required by and shall otherwise comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, and codes and shall, at his own expense, secure and pay the fees and charges for all permits required for the performance of the Agreement. All materials furnished and works done are to comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, and codes and shall, at his own expense, secure and pay the fees and charges for all permits required for the performance of the Agreement. All materials furnished and works done are to comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. Company will comply with all requirements of 28 C.F.R. § 35.151, where applicable.

SECTION V PUBLIC RECORDS

The Company and any subcontractors shall comply with section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. The Company and any subcontractors are to allow public access to all documents, papers, letters, or other material made or received by the Company in conjunction with the Agreement, unless the records are exempt from Article I, section 24(a), Florida Constitution, and section 119.07(1)(a), Florida Statutes. Pursuant to section 119.10(2)(a), Florida Statutes, any person who willfully and knowingly violates any of the provisions of chapter 119, Florida Statutes, commits a misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in sections 775.082 and 775.083, Florida Statutes.

RECORDS

The City of Port St. Lucie is a public agency subject to chapter 119, Florida Statutes. The Company shall comply with Florida's public records laws. COMPANY'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES. Pursuant to section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, Company agrees to comply with all public records laws, specifically to:

Keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the service.

1. The timeframes and classifications for records retention requirements must be in accordance with the <u>General</u> <u>Records Schedule GS1-SL for State and Local Government Agencies and GS2 for Criminal Justice Agencies</u> <u>and District Medical Examiners</u>.

- 2. During the term of the Agreement, the Company shall maintain all books, reports, and records in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices and standards for records directly related to the Agreement.
- Records include all documents, papers, letters, maps, books, tapes, photographs, films, sound recordings, data processing software, or other material, regardless of the physical form, characteristics, or means of transmission, made or received pursuant to law or ordinance or in connection with the transaction of official business with the City.
- 4. The Company agrees to make available to the City, during normal business hours records relating to the Agreement.
- 5. A contractor who fails to provide the public records to the City within a reasonable time may also be subject to penalties under section 119.10, Florida Statutes.

Upon request from the City's custodian of public records, provide the public agency with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in this chapter or as otherwise provided by law.

Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the Agreement term and following completion of the Agreement if the Company does not transfer the records to the City.

Upon completion of the Agreement, transfer, at no cost to the City, all public records in possession of the Company, or keep and maintain public records required by the City to perform the service. If the Company transfers all public records to the City upon completion of the Agreement, the Company shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Company keeps and maintains public records upon completion of the Agreement, the Company shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon request from the City's custodian of public records in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the City.

IF THE COMPANY HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE COMPANY'S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THE AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT:

CITY CLERK 121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd. Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 (772) 871-5157 prr@cityofpsl.com

SECTION VI POLICY OF NON-DISCRIMINATION

The Company shall not discriminate against any person in its operations, activities, or delivery of services under the Agreement. The Company shall affirmatively comply with all applicable provisions of federal, state, and local equal

employment laws and shall not engage in or commit any discriminatory practice against any person based on race, age, religion, color, gender, sexual orientation, national origin, marital status, physical or mental disability, political affiliation, or any other factor which cannot be lawfully used as a basis for service delivery.

SECTION VII CODE OF ETHICS

Company warrants and represents that its employees will abide by any applicable provisions of the State of Florida Code of Ethics in <u>Chapter 112.311 et seq.</u>, Florida Statutes, and Code of Ethics Ordinances in the City's Code of Ordinances, <u>section 9.14</u>.

SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES

By entering into the Agreement with the City, Company certifies that it and those related entities of Company, as defined by Florida law, are not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to section 215.4725, Florida Statutes, and are not engaged in a boycott of Israel. The City may terminate the Agreement if Company or any of those related entities of Company, as defined by Florida law, are found to have submitted a false certification or any of the following occur with respect to the company or a related entity: (i) it has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel, or (ii) for any contract for goods or services of one million dollars or more, it has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or it is found to have been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. Notwithstanding the preceding, the City reserves the right and may, in its sole discretion, on a case by case basis, permit a company on such lists or engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria to be eligible for, bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into or renew a contract for goods or services of one million dollars or more, or may permit a company on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List to be eligible for, bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into or renew a contract for goods or services of any amount, should the City determine that the conditions set forth in section 287.135(4), Florida Statutes, are met. Notwithstanding the above, the Company does have business operations in Sudan and Syria in the form of support for various United Nations missions. This support is only provided after approval from the US Government in the form of an export license from the US Department of Commerce.

SECTION IX E-VERIFY

The Company acknowledges and agrees it must comply with section 448.095, Florida Statutes, including:

- 1. Company must register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all new employees of the Company. Company must provide City with sufficient proof of compliance with this provision before beginning work under the Agreement.
- 2. If Company enters into a contract with a subcontractor, Company must require each and every subcontractor to provide the Company with an affidavit stating that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien. The Company shall maintain a copy of each and every such affidavit(s) for the duration of the Agreement and any renewals thereafter.
- 3. The City shall terminate the Agreement if it has a good faith belief that a person or an entity with which it is contracting has knowingly violated section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes.
- 4. Company shall immediately terminate any contract with any subcontractor if Company has, or develops, a good faith belief that the subcontractor has violated section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes. If City has or develops a good faith belief that any subcontractor of Company knowingly violated section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes,

or any provision of section 448.095, Florida Statutes, the City shall promptly notify the Company and order the Company to immediately terminate the contract with the subcontractor.

- 5. The City shall terminate the Agreement for violation of any provision in this section. If the Agreement is terminated under this section, it is not a breach of contract and may not be considered as such. If the City terminates the Agreement under this section, the Company may not be awarded a public contract for at least one (1) year after the date on which the Agreement was terminated. A Company is liable for any additional costs incurred by the City as a result of the termination of a contract.
- The City, Company, or any subcontractor may file a cause of action with a circuit or county court to challenge a termination under section 448.095(5)(c), Florida Statutes, no later than twenty (20) calendar days after the date on which the Agreement was terminated. The Parties agree that any such cause of action must be filed in St. Lucie County, Florida.

SECTION X AUDITS

The Company shall establish and maintain a reasonable accounting system that enables the City to readily identify the Company's assets, expenses, costs of goods, and use of funds throughout the term of the Agreement for a period of at least four (4) years following the date of final payment or completion of any required audit, whichever is later. Records shall include, but are not limited to, accounting records, written policies and procedures; subcontract files (including proposals of successful and unsuccessful bidders, bid recaps, etc.); all paid vouchers including those for out-of-pocket expenses; other reimbursement supported by invoices; ledgers; cancelled checks; deposit slips; bank statements; journals; original estimates; estimating work sheets; contract amendments and change order files; backcharge logs and supporting documentation; insurance documents; payroll documents; timesheets; memoranda; and correspondence. The Company shall permit the City's authorized auditor or any authorized representative of the State, and where federal funds are involved, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any other authorized representative of the United States government, to access and examine, audit, excerpt and to make copies of all books, documents, papers, electronic or optically stored and created records, or other records relating or pertaining to the Agreement kept by or under the control of the Company, including, but not limited to, those kept by the Company, its employees, agents, assigns, successors, and subcontractors. Such records shall be made available to the City during normal business hours at the Company's office or place of business. The Company shall not impose a charge for audit or examination of the Company's books and records. If an audit discloses incorrect billings or improprieties, the City reserves the right to charge the Company for the cost of the audit and appropriate reimbursement. Any adjustments and/or payments that must be made as a result of any such audit or inspection of the Company's invoices and/or records shall be made within a reasonable amount of time (not to exceed ninety (90) days) from presentation of the City's findings to the Company. Evidence of criminal conduct will be turned over to the proper authorities. Notwithstanding the above, the City shall not be granted access to the Company's confidential and proprietary cost information.

The Company shall also ensure the City has these rights with Company's employees, agents, assigns, successors, and subcontractors, and the obligations of these rights shall be explicitly included in any subcontracts or agreements formed between the Company and any subcontractors to the extent that those subcontracts or agreements relate to fulfillment of the Company's obligations to the City.

SECTION XI NON-EXCLUSIVITY

Company acknowledges and agrees that the Agreement is non-exclusive.

SECTION XII CONFLICT

In the event of any conflict between the terms within the Contract and this Exhibit, the terms of this Exhibit shall control.

SECTION XIII DISCRIMINATORY, CONVICTED, AND ANTITRUST VIOLATOR VENDOR LISTS

Company certifies that neither it nor any of its affiliates, as defined in the statutes below, have been placed on the discriminatory vendor list under section 287.134, Florida Statutes; the convicted vendor list under section 287.133, Florida Statutes; or the antitrust violator vendor list under section 287.137, Florida Statutes. Absent certain conditions under these statutes, neither contractors nor their affiliates, as defined in the statutes, who have been placed on such lists may submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or contractor under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity.

SECTION XIV COOPERATION WITH INSPECTOR GENERAL

Pursuant to section 20.055, Florida Statutes, it is the duty of every state officer, employee, agency, special district, board, commission, contractor, and subcontractor to cooperate with the inspector general in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing pursuant to this section. Company understands and will comply with this statute.

SECTION XV LAW, VENUE, AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL

The Agreement is to be construed as though made in and to be performed in the State of Florida and is to be governed by the laws of Florida in all respects without reference to the laws of any other state or nation. The venue of any action taken to enforce the Agreement, or any action arising out of and/or related to the Agreement, shall be in St. Lucie County, Florida.

SECTION XVI TERMINATION

NOT USED.

SECTION XVII ENTIRE AGREEMENT

The Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between Company and City with respect to the subject matter of the Agreement. The Agreement supersedes all prior and contemporaneous negotiations, understandings, and agreements, written or oral, between the parties. The Agreement may not be modified except by the parties' mutual agreement set forth in writing and signed by the parties.

City of Port St. Lucie, Florida Authorized Representative

Motorola Solutions Authorized Representative